

Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulations

The Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners (Board), located at 9600 Gateway Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521, (775) 688-2559, is proposing a regulation pertaining to Chapter 630 of the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The public workshop has been set for 1:30 p.m. on Wednesday, June 28, 2023, at the Board's Las Vegas office located at 325 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 225, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119, and video conferenced to the Board's Reno office located at 9600 Gateway Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521. The purpose of this workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics that may be addressed in the proposed regulations:

R002-23

Section 2 of this proposed regulation clarifies that applicants for physician assistant licensure by endorsement must submit proof of certification by the National Commission on Certification of Physician Assistants at the time of application; Section 3 contains ethical code provisions for perfusionists; Section 4 updates a statutory reference contained in NAC 630.080; Section 5 clarifies that physicians collaborate with advanced practice registered nurses and requires that physicians and physician assistants comply with all relevant provisions of NRS and NAC Chapters 440 and 629; Section 6 requires practitioners of respiratory care to comply with all relevant provisions of NRS and NAC Chapter 629; Section 7 requires perfusionists to comply with all relevant provisions of NRS and NAC Chapter 629, updates the ethical code for perfusionists, and clarifies that, if a perfusionist loses his or her national certification, his or her license will be suspended.

A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop or by contacting the Board at 9600 Gateway Drive, Reno, Nevada 89521, and by telephone at (775) 688-2559. A reasonable fee for copying may be charged.

This Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on the Proposed Regulations has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations:

State Library, Archives and Public Records - Carson City, NV
Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners - Reno, NV
Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners - Las Vegas, NV
Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners Website - https://medboard.nv.gov/